

BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 150 South Monroe Street Suite 400 Tallahassee, Florida 32301

jerry.hendrix@bellsouth.com

Jerry D. Hendrix Vice President Regulatory & External Affairs

Phone: (850) 224-7798 Fax (850) 224-5073

December 16, 2005

Beth Salak, Director Competitive Markets and Enforcement Attn: Tariff Section 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

Dear Ms. Salak:

Pursuant to Florida Statute 364.051, attached for filing with the Commission are the following pages of BellSouth's General Subscriber Service Tariff:

<u>General Subscriber Service Tariff</u> Section A2 - Fourth Revised Page 32.7

Private Line Services Tariff Section B2 - First Revised Page 71.11

The purpose of this filing is to provide for the BellSouth Smart Start Reward promotion. This Special Promotion will begin January 1, 2006 and end June 30, 2006.

Acknowledgment, date of receipt and authority number of this filing are requested.

Your consideration and approval will be appreciated.

Yours very truly,

Jerry D. Hendrix (mrs)

Regulatory Vice President Attachments

Promotion Description

BellSouth(R) Smart Start Reward Promotion

Overview

The BellSouth(R) Smart Start Reward Promotion promotion is scheduled to begin on 01/01/2006 and end on 06/30/2006. BellSouth(R) Smart Start Rewards promotion offers new or existing BBWR customers a reward when they meet certain eligibility requirements.

Promotion Specifics

This promotion is an offer available to new or existing BellSouth Business Winning Rewards Customers located in the states of the BellSouth region.

The Smart Start Rewards Promotion will offer customers a (1) month waiver of monthly recurring charges on certain eligible regulated products that are purchased within the promotion time period. This promotion will begin on 1/1/06 and run through 6/30/06. The customers agree to purchase one or more of the following Regulated products: Business lines, Hunting, Custom Calling Features, PBX Trunks, BellSouth(R) Frame Relay Service with a minimum 36-month LOE, BellSouth(R)Primary Rate ISDN, and BellSouth(R)Crisislink, with a minimum 36-month LOE.

Promotion Restrictions/Eligibility Requirements

Eligibility:

Customer purchasing a New 36-month BBWR term agreement; Customer must have greater than 12 months remaining under BBWR contract to participate in the Smart Start promotion.

Qualifying customers will receive one-month waiver for recurring charge(s) with the purchase of new eligible qualifying services, purchased within the promotional time period;

Eligible products include:

1FBs, Business Plus lines, PBX Trunks, BellSouth(R)Frame Relay Service, BellSouth(R)Primary Rate ISDN, Hunting, Custom Calling Features BellSouth(R)Crisislink Service,

Orders for the New Qualifying services must in place by June 30, 2006;

Available to new or Existing BBWR customers who bill up to \$33,750 per month in eligible regulated charges.

Customers exceeding four-hundred five thousand dollars (\$405,000) in qualifying revenue per year are not eligible to participate in this promotion.

Subscribers participating in a Product level CSA, SSA, Volume and Term, Key Customer, Simple Savings, Simple Solutions, CCFB Term Agreement, Welcoming Rewards, BellSouth Select and Custom Advantage contract are NOT eligible to participate.

Termination Charges Termination charges are pursuant to the Qualifying Products tariff and the BBWR term agreement.

This promotion may be combined with: BellSouth(R) PRI Advantage Promotion: PRI Advantage and BBWR allowed for the following terms: 24-48; 49-72 term is excluded;

Customer locations outside the BellSouth Nine-State Region are not eligible for this promotion.

All BellSouth marks contained herein are owned by BellSouth Intellectual Property Corporation.

FL2005-299

BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. FLORIDA ISSUED: December 16, 2005 BY: Marshall M. Criser III, President -FL Miami, Florida

EFFECTIVE: January 1, 2006

A2. GENERAL REGULATIONS

A2.10 Special Promotions (Cont'd)

A2.10.2 Descriptions (Cont'd)

A. The following promotions are on file with the Commission: (Cont'd)

Area of Promotion	Service	Charges Waived	Period Authority	
BellSouth's Service Territory – From Central Office where services are available	(DELETED) BellSouth Smart Start Reward	BellSouth Smart Start Rewards promotion offers new or existing BellSouth Business Winning Rewards (BBWR) customers a reward when they meet certain eligibility requirements.	01/01/06 to 06/30/06	(D) (N)
		This promotion is available to new or existing BBWR customers located in the states of the BellSouth region.		(N)
		The Smart Start Rewards Promotion will offer customers a one (1) month waiver of monthly recurring charges on certain eligible regulated products that are purchased within the promotion time period. This promotion will begin on 01/01/06 and run through 06/30/06. The customers agree to purchase one or more of the following Regulated products: Business lines, Hunting, Custom Calling Features, PBX Trunks, BellSouth Frame Relay Service with a minimum 36-month LOE, BellSouth Primary Rate ISDN, and BellSouth Crisislink, with a minimum 36-month LOE.		(N)
		Eligibility: Customer purchasing a new thirty-six (36) month BBWR term agreement. Customer must have greater than twelve (12) months remaining under BBWR contract to participate in the Smart Start Reward promotion.		(N) (N)
		Qualifying customers will receive one (1) month waiver for recurring charge(s) with the purchase of new eligible qualifying services, purchased within the promotional time period.		(N)
		Eligible products include: 1FBs, Business Plus lines, PBX Trunks, BellSouth Frame Relay Service, BellSouth Primary Rate ISDN, Hunting, Custom Calling Features, BellSouth Crisislink Service.		(N) (N)
		Orders for the new qualifying services must in place by June 30, 2006.		(N)
		Available to new or existing BBWR customers who bill up to thirty three thousand seven hundred fifty dollars (\$33,750) per month in eligible regulated charges.		(N)
		Customers exceeding four hundred five thousand dollars (\$405,000) in qualifying revenue per year are not eligible to participate in this promotion.		(N)
		Subscribers participating in a Product level CSA, SSA, Volume and Term, Key Customer, Simple Savings, Simple Solutions, CCFB Term Agreement, Welcoming Rewards, BellSouth Select and Custom Advantage contract are NOT eligible to participate.		(N)
		Termination charges are pursuant to the Qualifying Products tariff and the BBWR term agreement.		(N)
		This promotion may be combined with: BellSouth PRI Advantage Promotion, PRI Advantage and BBWR allowed for the following terms: 24-48; 49-72 term is excluded.		(N)
		Customer locations outside the BellSouth Nine State Region are not eligible for this promotion.		(N)

First Revised Page 71.11 Cancels Original Page 71.11

B2. REGULATIONS

B2.7 Special Promotions (Cont'd)

B2.7.2 Descriptions (Cont'd)

A. The following promotions are approved by the Commission: (Cont'd)

Area of Promotion	Service	Charges Waived	Period Authority		
BellSouth's Service Territory – From Central Office where services are available	(DELETED) BellSouth Smart Start Reward	BellSouth Smart Start Rewards promotion offers new or existing BellSouth Business Winning Rewards (BBWR) customers a reward when they meet certain eligibility requirements.	01/01/06 to 06/30/06	(D) (N)	
		This promotion is available to new or existing BBWR customers located in the states of the BellSouth region.		(N)	
		The Smart Start Rewards Promotion will offer customers a one (1) month waiver of monthly recurring charges on certain eligible regulated products that are purchased within the promotion time period. This promotion will begin on 01/01/06 and run through 06/30/06. The customers agree to purchase one or more of the following Regulated products: Business lines, Hunting, Custom Calling Features, PBX Trunks, BellSouth Frame Relay Service with a minimum 36-month LOE, BellSouth Primary Rate ISDN, and BellSouth Crisislink, with a minimum 36-month LOE.		(N)	
		Eligibility: Customer purchasing a new thirty-six (36) month BBWR term agreement. Customer must have greater than twelve (12) months remaining under BBWR contract to participate in the Smart Start Reward promotion.		(N) (N)	
		Qualifying customers will receive one (1) month waiver for recurring charge(s) with the purchase of new eligible qualifying services, purchased within the promotional time period.		(N)	
		Eligible products include: 1FBs, Business Plus lines, PBX Trunks, BellSouth Frame Relay Service, BellSouth Primary Rate ISDN, Hunting, Custom Calling Features, BellSouth Crisislink Service.		(N) (N)	
		Orders for the new qualifying services must in place by June 30, 2006.		(N)	
		Available to new or existing BBWR customers who bill up to thirty three thousand seven hundred fifty dollars (\$33,750) per month in eligible regulated charges.		(N)	
		Customers exceeding four hundred five thousand dollars (\$405,000) in qualifying revenue per year are not eligible to participate in this promotion.		(N)	
		Subscribers participating in a Product level CSA, SSA, Volume and Term, Key Customer, Simple Savings, Simple Solutions, CCFB Term Agreement, Welcoming Rewards, BellSouth Select and Custom Advantage contract are NOT eligible to participate.		(N)	
		Termination charges are pursuant to the Qualifying Products tariff and the BBWR term agreement.		(N)	
		This promotion may be combined with: BellSouth PRI Advantage Promotion, PRI Advantage and BBWR allowed for the following terms: 24-48; 49-72 term is excluded.		(N)	
		Customer locations outside the BellSouth Nine State Region are not eligible for this promotion.		(N)	

BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. FLORIDA ISSUED: December 16, 2005 BY: Marshall M. Criser III, President -FL Miami, Florida

BELLSOUTH	GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF	Fourth Revised Page 32.7 Third Revised Page
32.7		
TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.	Cancels Third Revise	ed Page 32.7 Cancels Second Revised Page 32.7
FLORIDA		
ISSUED: December 16, 2005 ISSUED: Decemb	er 17, 2004 EFFECTIVE	: January 1, 2006 EFFECTIVE: January 1, 2005
BY: Marshall M. Criser III, President -FLBY: J	oseph P. Lacher, President -FL	

Miami, Florida

A2. GENERAL REGULATIONS

A2.10 Special Promotions (Cont'd)

A2.10.2 Descriptions (Cont'd)

A. The following promotions are on file with the Commission: (Cont'd)

 8 F			
Area of Promotion BellSouth's Service Territory – From Central Office where services are available	Charges Waived Two savings bundles will be offered to residence customers as term plans under this promotion. The Unlimited savings bundle is comprised of Complete Choice service (including multi- line packages) plus the BellSouth Long Distance Unlimited plan. Customers purchasing this plan will receive \$5 per month discount by agreeing to stay with BellSouth and keep the plan for 12 months.	Period Authority 04/01/04 to 03/31/05 01/01/06 to 06/30/06	(C) (<u>D)</u> (<u>N)</u>
	The Nickel Value savings bundle is comprised of any service from the Complete Choice family plus the BellSouth Long Distance Nickel Value plan. Customers purchasing this plan will receive \$3.95 per month discount by agreeing to stay with BellSouth and keep the plan for 12 months.		
	Restrictions and Eligibility Criteria:		
	During the 12-month commitment, if a customer disconnects for any reason or is disconnected by BellSouth for nonpayment, the discount will be discontinued and a \$50 early termination charge will be assessed.		
	Customers that disconnect within the first 30 days of their completed service order date will not be assessed the early termination charge.		
	-Customers that transfer service to another location during the 12-month commitment will continue on the plan.		
	During the 12-month commitment, if the customer makes any changes to the components of the bundle, other than switching to other qualifying services, the bundle will be broken and the discount will be discontinued but the customer will not be billed the \$50 early termination charge.		
	At the end of the 12-month commitment, the customer will be returned to regular pricing for the components of the plan.		
	Prior to May 29, 2004, existing customers who have been BellSouth customers for less than 28 months and have not purchased another bundle will be eligible for either of these term plan bundles. On or after May 29, 2004, eligibility for theses term plan bundles will not be affected by the length of time a customer has been a BellSouth customer. New and moving customers will be eligible for the Unlimited savings bundle term plan. On or after May 29, 2004, new and moving customers will also be eligible for the Nickel Value savings bundle.		
	The benefits of this promotion can be extended to BellSouth customers who call into a BellSouth residential business office and request this specific offer.		
	Customers may combine this promotion with the BellSouth Answers \$25 Cash Back promotion or any of the BellSouth Answers offerings.		
	BellSouth reserves the right to modify or discontinue this promotion at any time without customer notification.		
	DellCouth Smort Start Downdo momention offers now or existing DellCouth Duringes		

BellSouth Smart Start Rewards promotion offers new or existing BellSouth Business Winning Rewards (BBWR) customers a reward when they meet certain eligibility requirements.

(N)

BELLSOUTH	GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF Fourth Revised Page 32.7 Third Revised Page	ge
32.7 TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. FLORIDA	Cancels Third Revised Page 32.7 Cancels Second Revised Page 32	
ISSUED: December 16, 2005 BY: Marshall M. Criser III, President -FLBY:)5
Miami, Florida	This promotion is available to new or existing BBWR customers located in the states of the BellSouth region.	<u>(N)</u>
	The Smart Start Rewards Promotion will offer customers a one (1) month waiver of monthly recurring charges on certain eligible regulated products that are purchased within the promotion time period. This promotion will begin on 1/1/06 and run through 6/30/06. The customers agree to purchase one or more of the following Regulated products: Business lines, Hunting, Custom Calling Features, PBX Trunks, BellSouth Frame Relay Service with a minimum 36-month LOE, BellSouth Primary Rate ISDN, and BellSouth Crisislink, with a minimum 36-month LOE.	<u>(N)</u>
	<u>Eligibility:</u> Customer purchasing a new thirty-six (36) month BBWR term agreement. Customer must have greater than twelve (12) months remaining under BBWR contract to participate in the Smart Start promotion.	(<u>N)</u> (<u>N)</u>
	Qualifying customers will receive one (1) month waiver for recurring charge(s) with the purchase of new eligible qualifying services, purchased within the promotional time period.	<u>(N)</u>
	Eligible products include: 1FBs, Business Plus lines, PBX Trunks, BellSouth Frame Relay Service, BellSouth Primary Rate ISDN, Hunting, Custom Calling Features, BellSouth Crisislink Service.	<u>(N)</u> (N)
	Orders for the new qualifying services must in place by June 30, 2006.	<u>(N)</u>
	Available to new or existing BBWR customers who bill up to thirty three thousand seven hundred fifty dollars (\$33,750) per month in eligible regulated charges.	<u>(N)</u>
	Customers exceeding four hundred five thousand dollars (\$405,000) in qualifying revenue per year are not eligible to participate in this promotion.	<u>(N)</u>
	Subscribers participating in a Product level CSA, SSA, Volume and Term, Key Customer, Simple Savings, Simple Solutions, CCFB Term Agreement, Welcoming Rewards, BellSouth Select and Custom Advantage contract are NOT eligible to participate.	<u>(N)</u>
	Termination charges are pursuant to the Qualifying Products tariff and the BBWR term agreement.	<u>(N)</u>
	This promotion may be combined with: BellSouth PRI Advantage Promotion, PRI Advantage and BBWR allowed for the following terms: 24-48; 49-72 term is excluded.	<u>(N)</u>
	Customer locations outside the BellSouth Nine State Region are not eligible for this promotion.	<u>(N)</u>

BELLSOUTH PRIV TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. FLORIDA ISSUED: June 16, 2003December 16, 2005 BY: Joseph P. LacherMarshall M. Criser III, President-FL

Miami, Florida

B2. REGULATIONS

B2.7 Special Promotions (Cont'd)

B2.7.2 Descriptions (Cont'd)

A. The followi	ng promotions are approved b	by the Commission: (Cont'd)		
Area of Promotion	Service	Charges Waived	Period	
D 110 (1) C			Authority	(N)
BellSouth's Service Territory – From Central Office where	Rewards Program	 During this promotion, customers who meet the eligibility requirements will receive: 	07/01/03 to 12/31/03	(14)
services are available	Beginning July 1, 2003 and	With a twenty-four (24) month term agreement, 10% monthly reward on	12/31/03	(N)
services are available		applicable services (not to exceed \$2,100) and 50% monthly reward on Hunting.		()
	2003, qualifying large business	application for roots (not to encode \$2,100) and 00% monanty reward on Handing.		(N)
		With a thirty-six (36) month term agreement, 15% monthly reward on applicable		
	• • •	services (not to exceed \$3,150) and 100% monthly reward on Hunting.		
	requirements for this promotion.	Rewards will appear in the OC&C section of the subscriber's bill.		
	promotion.	Should a participating customer terminate a contract signed under this promotion		(N)
	To participate in this special	without cause, charges for termination or cancellation of this service shall be limited		()
	promotion, qualifying	to these specified in BellSouth's Tariff. A bill associated with the original		
		termination charge will appear on the subscriber's final bill as a charge in the OC&C		
	four (24) or thirty-six (36)	section.		
	month term agreement between		01/01/06	<u>(N)</u>
		BellSouth Smart Start Rewards promotion offers new or existing BellSouth Business	to	(N)
	2003 Following this period	Winning Rewards (BBWR) customers a reward when they meet certain eligibility	06/30/06	
	no customers may enroll in this	requirements.		
	promotion. This promotion is	This promotion is available to new or existing BBWR customers located in the states		(NI)
	available for resale for the duration of this enrollment	of the BellSouth region.		(<u>N</u>)
	period.	The Smart Start Rewards Promotion will offer customers a one (1) month waiver of		(N)
	To receive a reward under	monthly recurring charges on certain eligible regulated products that are purchased within the promotion time period. This promotion will begin on 1/1/06 and run		
	this promotion, customer's	through 6/30/06. The customers agree to purchase one or more of the following		
	monthly BST revenue for	Regulated products: Business lines, Hunting, Custom Calling Features, PBX Trunks, BellSouth Frame Relay Service with a minimum 36-month LOE, BellSouth Primary		
	regulated services must be	Rate ISDN, and BellSouth Crisislink, with a minimum 36-month LOE.		
	between a minimum of \$75 and			
	a maximum of \$21,000.	Eligibility:		(N)
		Customer purchasing a new thirty-six (36) month BBWR term agreement.		<u>(N)</u>
	Unless otherwise specified,	Customer must have greater than twelve (12) months remaining under BBWR		
	this promotion cannot be	contract to participate in the Smart Start promotion.		
	combined with any other	Qualifying customers will receive one (1) month waiver for recurring charge(s)		<u>(N)</u>
	promotion, or Contract Service	with the purchase of new eligible qualifying services, purchased within the		(N)
	Arrangement being offered by BellSouth.	promotional time period.		(14)
	Densouth.			an
	Out-of-region customers are	Eligible products include: 1FBs, Business Plus lines, PBX Trunks, BellSouth Frame Relay Service, BellSouth		(<u>N)</u> (N)
		Primary Rate ISDN, Hunting, Custom Calling Features, BellSouth Crisislink		(14)
	not engible for this promotion.	Service.		
	There is a limit of one (1)			
	reward per customer at the	Orders for the new qualifying services must in place by June 30, 2006.		(N)
	same address and in the same	Available to new or existing BBWR customers who bill up to thirty three thousand		(N)
	name.	seven hundred fifty dollars (\$33,750) per month in eligible regulated charges.		<u>(11)</u>
	BellSouth reserves the right to	Customers exceeding four hundred five thousand dollars (\$405,000) in qualifying		<u>(N)</u>
		revenue per year are not eligible to participate in this promotion.		
	time.®	Subscribers participating in a Product level CSA, SSA, Volume and Term, Key		<u>(N)</u>
		Customer, Simple Savings, Simple Solutions, CCFB Term Agreement, Welcoming		
	uned herein and as set forth in the	trademarks and service marks section of the BellSouth Tariffs are owned by BellSouth Ir	tellectual Property	
Corporation.				

A

(N)

EFFECTIVE: July 1, 2003 January 1, 2006

(D)

EFFECTIVE: July 1, 2003 January 1, 2006

ISSUED: June 16, 2003 December 16, 2005 BY: Joseph P. LacherMarshall M. Criser III, President-FL

Miami, Florida

BELLSOUTH

FLORIDA

(DELETED)

<u></u>		
BellSouth Smart Start Reward	Rewards, BellSouth Select and Custom Advantage contract are NOT eligible to participate.	<u>(N)</u>
	Termination charges are pursuant to the Qualifying Products tariff and the BBWR term agreement.	<u>(N)</u>
	This promotion may be combined with: BellSouth PRI Advantage Promotion, PRI Advantage and BBWR allowed for the following terms: 24-48; 49-72 term is excluded.	<u>(N)</u>
	Customer locations outside the BellSouth Nine State Region are not eligible for this promotion.	<u>(N)</u>